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7 . D E S C R I P T I O N 

C O N D I T I O N 
• E x c e l l e n t 

(C f teck One) 

Good Q Fa i r • De te r i o ra ted • Ru ins I I Unexposed 

( C h e c k One) 

^ A l t e r e d ! . Una l t e red 

fChecfc O n e ; 

n Moved S O r i g i n a l Si te 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( i f k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

The King W i l l i a m H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t i s a tree-shaded neigh­
borhood of V i c t o r i a n and t u r n - o f - t h e - c e n t u r y homes, close t o 
downtown San Antonio. The high e s t c o n c e n t r a t i o n of a r c h i t e c ­
t u r a l l y s i g n i f i c a n t residence occurs along both sides of King 
W i l l i a m S t r e e t . Of the f i f t y s t r u c t u r e s on t h i s f i v e - b l o c k -
long s t r e e t , f o r t y - t h r e e c o n t r i b u t e t o the nineteenth-century 
character o f the d i s t r i c t . Several b u i l d i n g s are p a r t i c u l a r l y 
outstanding. The Wulff House, an 1873 pink stucco I t a l i a n 
V i l l a , i s the p r i n c i p a l n o r t h terminus f o r the d i s t r i c t . Across 
from i t i s a stuccoed one-story house w i t h wide i n s e t f r o n t 
porch, t y p i c a l of the vernacular b u i l d i n g s t y l e of t h i s region 
i n the middle of the nineteenth century. The one-story Sartor 
House i s an e x c e l l e n t example of a V i c t o r i a n house t h a t appears 
f r e q u e n t l y i n San Antonio. The Ike West House i s a V i c t o r i a n 
two-story home w i t h a c o n f e c t i o n of i r o n c r e s t i n g along the 
varyi n g l e v e l s o f i t s r o o f and turned b a l u s t e r s and spindles 
on i t s curved porches. 

Three mansions on King W i l l i a m S t r e e t would be a r c h i t e c ­
t u r a l l y s i g n i f i c a n t even i s o l a t e d from the d i s t r i c t : the 
e c l e c t i c Renaissance derived Polk Mansion; the Groos House, 
1880, w i t h elaborate V i c t o r i a n t r a c e r y on i t s g a l l e r i e s and an 
I t a l i a n a t e cupola; and the Steves Homestead, 1876, another 
e c l e c t i c mix w i t h French Renaissance touches on a sturdy 
symmetrical two-story house. 
1 Guenther S t r e e t , and the San Antonio River behind i t , form^ 
the south boundary of the d i s t r i c t . Across the r i v e r are the 
t a l l b u i l d i n g s of the Pioneer Flour M i l l s , on the s i t e of the 
o r i g i n a l 1859 m i l l . Madison and C i t y Streets run p a r a l l e l t o 
King W i l l i a m S t r e e t . The houses on these s t r e e t s are i n d i v i d u a 
less important, but add s u b s t a n t i a l l y t o the q u a l i t y of the 
area. 

There are three f i n e houses on the one-block-long Washingt(|)n 
S t r e e t . The most important of these i s the Newton M i t c h e l l or 
Oge House, an imposing two-story l a t e Greek Revival residence 
b u i l t f o r the Commanding O f f i c e r ' s Quarters f o r the nearby 
San Antonio Arsenal i n 1860. 
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Beginning at the northwest corner of the d i s t r i c t at a p o i n t on 
the west bank of the San Antonio River at the Durango Str e e t 
bridge, east two blocks to St. Mary's S t r e e t , south on St. Mary's 
Street t o the l o t l i n e behind the l o t s on the east side of 
Madison S t r e e t , thence southwest along the rear l o t l i n e s f o r 
f i v e blocks t o the San T^jitonio River, f o l l o w i n g the r i v e r n o r t h ­
west t o the Guenther S t r e e t b r i d g e , from the n o r t h t o connect 
w i t h an l i n e formed by the l o t l i n e behind the l o t s on the west 
side of C i t y S t r e e t , northeast along t h i s l i n e two blocks t o 
Arsenal S t r e e t , east on Arsenal S t r e e t t o the west bank of the 
r i v e r , n o r t h along the west bank of the r i v e r t o the o r i g i n a t i o n . 

GPO 90 1.08 2 
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Some, but not a l l , are l i s t e d i n 
Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey 
State 
Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee 
108 W. 15th St r e e t 
Austin, Texas 048 

Some,but not a l l , are l i s t e d i n 
Texas A r c h i t e c t u r a l Survey 
State 
A r c h i t e c t u r e L i b r a r y 
The U n i v e r s i t y of Texas 
Austin, Texas 048 

GPO 901.08 2 



jfe. SIGNIFICANCE 

U 

ID 

Q: 

I -

«/> 

z 

lU 

UJ 
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PERIOD (Check One or More as Appropriate) 

I I P r e - C o l u m b i a n I • 16th Centu ry 

• 15th Centu ry • 17th Century 

• 18th Centu ry 

H 19 'h Century 

• 20th Century 

SPECIFIC DATElS) (tt Applicable and Known) 

AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check One or More as Appropriate) 

Abor i g i na l 

[ I P r e h i s t o r i c 

• H i s t o r i c 

I I A g r i c u l t u r e 

6c1 A r c h i t e c t u r e 

• Ar t 

I 1 Commerce 

[ I C o m m u n i c a t i o n s 

I 1 C o n s e r v a t i o n 

1 1 E d u c a t i o n 

I 1 Eng inee r ing 

[ I I ndus t r y 

I I I n v e n t i o n 

1 1 L a n d s c a p e 

A r c h i t e c t u r e 

[ I L i t e r a t u r e 

• M i l i t a r y 

• Mus i c 

• P o l i t i c a l 

• R e l i g i o n / P h i ­

losophy 

i I Urban Planning 

• Other (Specify) 

^ Sc ience ' 

I I Scu lp ture 

• Soc i r f f /Humon-

i f o r i a n 

• Thea te r 

! 1 T r a n s p o r t o t i o n 

Large t r e e s , generous lawns, p i c k e t and i r o n fences frame 
the rows of V i c t o r i a n houses and mansions of the King W i l l i a m 
H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t . The area was p r i m a r i l y e s t a b l i s h e d by 
prosperous German businessmen i n the second h a l f of the nine­
teenth century. The d i s t r i c t i s only a few blocks south of 
the simple, vernacular La V i l l i t a H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t and dovm-
town San Antonio. I n c o n t r a s t , the King W i l l i a m homes are 
opulent V i c t o r i a n b u i l d i n g s w i t h I t a l i a n a t e towers, mansard 
r o o f s , or fancy s c r o l l w o r k . 

The lands now occupied by the King W i l l i a m Histctic D i s t r i c t , 
are on the meandering San Antonio River and were once an 
i r r i g a t e d farm belonging t o Mission Concepcion. When the mission 
were secularized, the land passed t o Pedro Huizar, Vicente 
Amador, and Juana Fuentes, and then was purchased i n the 1840s 
by Thomas J e f f e r s o n Devine, a San Antonio lawyer and land specu­
l a t o r . Devine sold most of the northern s e c t i o n t o Catherine 
Elder who t r a n s f e r r e d i t t o her husband, Newton M i t c h e l l , when 
she married i n 1857. Devine and M i t c h e l l subdivided t h e i r 
p r o p e r t i e s i n t o l o t s . Carl Guenther, a German m i l l e r , had 
purchased the southwestern s e c t i o n of the area, i n 1859, and 
estab l i s h e d a m i l l and h i s home there. These have been modern­
ized and have grown, but s t i l l form the terminus of the King 
W i l l i a m D i s t r i c t . (Taylor and Taylor."The King W i l l i a m Neighbor­
hood: An Appraisal." pp. 2-3.) 

"(The King W i l l i a m D i s t r i c t ) prospered as Germans who had 
come t o Texas i n the great Auswanderung of the 1840s .. . 
(and subsquently enriched themselves), followed Carl 
Guenther and h i s m i l l i n t o what the r e s t of San Antonio 
began t o c a l l 'Sauerkraut Bend.' I n 1873 Anton Frederich 
Wulff, a merchant and aldermarv b u i l t an I t a l i a n a t e v i l l a 
at the head of King W i l l i a m S t r e e t . During the 1880s the 
s t r e e t acquired an unmistakable a i r of b u r g e r l i c h respecta­
b i l i t y , as Robert Hansche, the e d i t o r of the Freie Presse 
Fuer Texas ; K a r l Wilhelm Groos, merchant and banker; Eduard 

, (See c o n t i n u a t i o n sheet #3) 



9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES 

Garner, John C , J r . "The San Antonio Architecture Inventory, 
1967-68." His t o r i c American Buildings Survey. 1968. 

100th Anniversary Pioneer Flour M i l l s , San Antonio, Texas 1851-
1951. She Naylor Company, San An ton io . 1951. 

Ramsdell, Char les . San Anton io , a H i s t o r i c a l and P i c t o r i a l Guide 
U n i v e r s i t y o f Texas Press. A u s t i n . 1959. 

(See continuation sheet #4) 
10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 

L A T I T U D E A N D L O N G I T U D E C O O R D I N A T E S 

D E F I N I N G A R E C T A N G L E L O C A T I N G T H E P R O P E R T Y 

C O R N E R L A T l T U D E L O N GI T U D E 

Degre es M inu tes Seconds Degrees M inu tes Seconds 

NW (^9 ° 25 ' 0 4 " 98 o 29 . 46 
N E 29 o 25- 04 - 98 ° 29 • 21 " 
SE 29 ° 24 ' 3 7 " 98 ° 29 • 21 " 
SW 29 0 2 4 ' 3 7 - 98 o 29 ' 46 " 
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8. (contd.) 

Steves, lumberman; Edv/ard Steves, J r . , firearms merchant; 
Carl Harnisch, c o n f e c t i o n e r ; August Beisenbach, hardv/are 
merchant; Ernst A l t g e l t , land agent; and Charles Hummel a l l 
b u i l t imposing homes along i t . " ( T a y l o r and Taylor. "The King 
W i l l i a m Neighborhood: An Appra i s a l . " p.4) 

Although a l l of the above were of German stock, not a l l 
King W i l l i a m r e s i d e n t s were German. At the head of Washington 
Stre e t the United States had b u i l t a f i n e two-story l a t e Greek 
Revival residence as Commanding O f f i c e r ' s quarters f o r the San 
Antonio Arsenal nearby. This house i s now known as the Newton 
M i t c h e l l House or the Oge House, f o r the f a m i l i e s t h a t l a t e r 
owned the b u i l d i n g . The Oge House, and the Norton Polk House, 
the Steves Homestead, the West House, Wulff House and Groos House 
on King W i l l i a m S t r e e t are the most outstanding residences i n 
the d i s t r i c t . 

Madison S t r e e t was developed p r i m a r i l y i n the 1890s although 
there are a few e a r l i e r b u i l d i n g s there also. Together w i t h 
C i t y S t r e e t , on the opposite bank of the San Antonio River from 
King W i l l i a m S t r e e t , i t has somewhat less d i s t i n g u i s h e d a r c h i t e c ­
t u r e than t h a t on King W i l l i a m S t r e e t i t s e l f , but are one w i t h 
the neighborhood i n V i c t o r i a n mood and provide a b u f f e r f o r the 
core o f the d i s t r i c t . 

I n the e a r l y t w e n t i e t h century suburban areas of San Antonio 
began t o replace the King W i l l i a m D i s t r i c t as choice r e s i d e n t i a l 
areas, and by the 1930s and 40s the average number of tenants 
per house had g r e a t l y increased and there had been a general 
decline i n the p r e s t i g e of the neighborhood. Some of the homes 
continued t o be occupied by the o r i g i n a l f a m i l i e s , however, and 
by the l a t e s i x t i e s r e s t o r a t i o n had begun t o revi v e the a t t r a c t i v j e 
ness of the area. 
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Taylor, Lonn W. and Diane' G. Taylor. "The King W i l l i a m Neighbor­
hood: An Appraisal." unpublished paper i n authors' possession 
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4. REQUIREMENTS 

T O B E I N C L U D E D O N A L L M A P S 

1. Property broundories where requ i red . T e X a S M a p R e f e r e n c e # 2 9 9 8 - 1 3 3 

2. North arrow. , 

_ , , . 1 • J I San Antonio east, Texas 
3. La t i tude ond longi tude re ference. 







ENTRIES IN THE NATIONAL REGISTER 

STATE rLXAF-

Date Entered J/\N ^ 0 1972 

Name Location 

Wlllian Uistoric District 

Browning (W.W.) 

La V i l l i t a Historic Dictrict 

Sail Antonio 
Dcxar County 

Chapn«ll H i l l 
Washington County 

San Antonio 
County 

Also Notified 

Hon. John G. Towsr 

iion. ZJ.oyijl M. D<tntsan 
Hon. Ranry B. Gonealas 
Hon. Olin Toague 

Director, Southwest Region 
HR NItowland:inm 1/18/72 

Stat* liiaison Off icsr 
Mr. Tnwstt Letiwar 
Executive Director 
Texas State Historical 5ur»«y Ccmwaittee 
Post Office Box 12276 
Capitol Station 
Austin, Tftxas 7G711 



H34-HR Pabruary 16, 1972 

Mrs. Martha M. Marks 
332 West Commerce Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

E>ear Mrs. Meurkss 

Thank you for your l e t t e r of Jemuary 31, 1972, concerning restoration 
funds for La V i l l i t a and the King William Area in San Antonio. 

The enclosed brochure and Fact Sheet w i l l outline the requirements 
and. procedures for requesting grants-in-aid under provisions of the 
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (80 Stat. 915), as amended. 
Ha recommend that you consult the State Liaison Officer for Texas, 
Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director of the Texas State Historical 
Survey Ccwmittee, i n Austin, who w i l l be glad to advise you in this 
matter. His camplete address and telephone are typed at the bottom of 
the Fact Sheet. 

We appreciate your interest i n the National Park Service historic pres­
ervation program. 

Sincerely yours. 

Ralph E. Thomas 
Gremts Memager 

Enclosures 

cc: 
Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director, Texas State Historical Survey Committee, 

Post Office Box 12276, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711 

HR-

EGCondit:ear 2/16/72 BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR 
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Kay 15, 1978 

Mr. Jaoes Shea, Jr. 
Commissioner 
Public Buildings Service 
General Services Adcdnistrstion 
Washington, D. C. 20405 

E 

B 

Dear Mr. Sheat 

Wa hava been inforaed by Cecil L. Reynolds, President, i:in2 Villiaa 
Association, San Antonio, Texas, that tbe reassignoent of Pederal 
property botmded by South Main, Guenther, South Flores and Sheridan 
streets in San Antonio, an undertaking of the General Services Admin­
istration, may have an effect on ••̂'̂  r^"fi "111, Historic District 
and the P. S. San Antonio Arsenal/Conaandar's Housa^ properties 

« included in the Kational Bagister of Historic Places. A copy of Mr. 
•jp:̂  RejTQolds* letter is enclosed. 

•^Please investigate this matter to determine whether the nature of the 
effect requires that GSA obtain the comments of tba Council ia accord-

"2 eace with Section 106 of the Rational Historic Preservation Act of 1966 
g (16 use 470f, as amended, 90 Stat. 1320). Steps to determine this 
S responsibility are set forth in Section 800.4 of tha Council's 

"Procedures for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Properties" 
(36 CFR Part 800). 
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The Council requests that you report tha results of your investigation 
to this office at the earliest opportunity. I f you hava further ques­
tions or reqtiire assistance, please call Michael H. Bureman at (303) 
234-4946, an FTS number. 

Sincerely yours. 

Enclosure 

Louis S. Vail 
Assistant Director, Office of 
Review and Compliance, Denver 



In Reply Refer To: 
K32-SR 

Honorable Lloyd Ccntsen 
United States Senate 
912 Federal Building 
Austin, Texas 7E701 

Dear Senator Bentsen: 

Thank you for your inquiry on behalf of Mr. Cecil L. Reynolds concerning 
property owned by the General Services AdTslnistratlon (GSA) in San 
Antonio, Texas. I hope the following information is helpful. 

Hr. Reynolds was correct to consult with the Advisory Council on Historic 
Preservation about the impact of GSA,'s proposed property transfer on the 
King William ll i s t o r l c PfrifrisV and trie Arsenal Froperty/Cn'^''"'^'*^*' 
^SISP* Under section 106 of the National t?istoric Preservation Act of 
1966, as a,Tieudcd, the Council, an Independent Federal agency, mist be 
provided the oppoTtuaity to comment ou proposed Federal actions that 
affect properties l i s t e d i n or doteruined to be eli g i b l e for icclusloa 
tn the National Register. Mr. Mike Bureman, Advisory Council on nistorlc 
Preaervation, Box 25035, Denver, Colorado 80225 (303-234-4946), can pro­
vide information about the Council's review of this project. 

Conversations between the staff of the Kational Register of Historic 
Places, Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service, and the Texas 
State historic preservation office and GSA i n Fort VJorth have indicated 
that archeological resources nay also be present In the project area. 
Executive Order 11593 and the Motional Historic Preservation Act of 
1966, as amended, require Federal agencies to identify a l l historic 
resources in the area of an undertaking's potential impact and to 
request that the Secrctar^r of the Interior determine their e l i g i b i l i t y 
for iaclusion i n the Hc^tlonal Register. GSA should consult with tha 
State Historic Preservation Officer to determine whether the reKalcs 
of an acequia, part of San Antonio's 19th century i r r i g a t i o n system, 
in the project area are potentially e l i g i b l e for inclusion In tha 
National Register, and should request an o f f i c i a l dotermlr.ation of 
e l i g i b i l i t y from the Kational Register i f appropriate. The National 
Register w i l l be advising GSA that archeological resources may be 
present i n tlie project area. 



I appreciate your interest i n planning for the management of historic 
resources as part of Federal agency project plinning. >fr. Ray Luce 
of the National Register staff (202-523-5483), can provide additional 
information about tha detenaiimtion of e l i g i b i l i t y process. 

Sincerely 

Gary R. Catrrm 
Assistant to the Secretary 

and Pirectcr of Congressional 
and Legislative Affairs 

cc: Mr. Truett Latimer 
Executive Director 
Texas Historical Commission 
P.O. Box 12276, Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 78711 

Ms. Gwen Cantner * 
Realty Specialist • ^ 
Real Property Division 
Public Building Service 7PK 
General Services Administration 
819 Taylor 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Mr. Michael F. Mulloy 
Historic Preservation Officer 
General Services Administration 
Washington, D.C. 20405 

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation 
Box 25085 
Denver, Colorado 80225 

bcc: Secretary File 
Secretary's Reading File (2) 
FW 
Director's Reading File 
Associate Director, Connally 
Chief, OAHP 
FHR-Lumpkin 
FHR-CL 
CI 

BOR - 37664 
FHR:C Dubie:lw:6/9/78:523-0431 

BASIC FILE RETAINED IN NR 
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June 19, 1973 

rt 
n 
o 
P. 
« Mr. and Mrs. Guy B. Hendrlck 
Q 1310 South Main 
< San Antonio, Texas 78204 
o 
o 

Dear Mr. and >6rs. Hendrlck: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of May 21, 1978, concerning 
the building of an industrial garage and warehouse on Federal property 
in San Antonio, Texas. 

The Council learned of this matter in early May. By letter of May 15, 
1978, we requested the General Servicea Administration (GSA) to investigate 
the applicability of Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966 (16 use 470f, as amended, 90 Stat. 1320) to the possible 

^» affects the undertaking would have on thejangJOlllam Historic District, 
a property included in tha National Register of~^st6fic Placea. By"" 
latter of June 5, 1978, GSA advised us that i t had written tha Texas 
State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) to obtain his comments and 
would provide us further Information once the SHPO had reaponded. 
Following receipt of this additional infonaation we will determine what 
other steps are required to complete the process for compliance with 
Section 106. 

Should you desire to discuss this matter further, please contact Michael H. 
Bureman of the Council's staff at P. 0. Box 25085, Driver, Colorado 80225, 
or at telephone number (303) 234-4946. Wo appreciate your interest in 
this matter. 

Sincerely yours, 

S'gned^ 

ci Louis S. Wall 
Assistant Director, Office of 
Review and Coaipllance, Denver 



June 19, 1978 

Mrs. Edward J. Masoro 
221 East Guanther Straat 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

Dear Mrs. Mssoro: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your lattar of Hay 29, 1978, concerning 
the building of an industrial garage and warahouaa on Federal property 
in San Antonio, Texas. 

The Council learned of this matter in early May. By lattsr of May 15, 
1978, wa raquestad the Gensral Sarvlcaa Administration (GSA) to investigate 
the applicability of Section 106 of tha National Historic Prsservatlon 
Act of 1966 (16 DSC 470f, as amandad, 90 Stat. 1320) to the possible affects 
the undertaking would hava on *'*'*_5̂ "T ̂ ^11"* H*«̂ fty<e District, a property 
included in tha National RagiaCar of Historic Places. By lattar of June 5, 
1978, GSA advlsad us that I t bad written tha Taxas State Historic Preservation 
Officer (SHPO) to obtain his coanants and would provide us further informa­
tion once the SHPO had raapoodad. Following receipt of this additional 
Information we will detendtte what other stops are required to coraplata 
the process for complianca with Sactlon 106. 

Shotild you dasire to discuss this laatter further, plaasa contact Michael H. 
Bureman of tha Council's staff at P. 0. Box 25085, Denver, Colorado 30225, 
or at telephone nwabar (303) 234-4946. We appreciate your interaat in 
this mattar. 

Sincerely yours. 

SignecfJ 
o 
u 

Louis S. WaU 
Assistant Director, Office of 
Review and Complianca, Denver 



Advisory 
Council On 
Historic 
Preservation 

1522 K Street NW. 
Washington D.C. 
20005 

March 27, 1980 

Colonel Donald J. Palladino 
Distrlc*: Engineer 
Corps of Engineers, Fort Worth D i s t r i c t 
Department of the Array 
P. 0. Box 17300 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

COPY 
Dear Colonel Palladino: 

During a recent v i s i t to San Antonio to attend a meeting of the 
National Conference of State Historic Preservation Officers, I 
had an opportunity to inspect the .Kln^ William Historic D i s t r i c t 
and Arsenal Histor^f ^1 t properties included i n the National 
T55̂ 1bLt*b oi' Historic Places, which w i l l be affected by the proposed 
San Antonio River channel improvements, an undertaking by the 
Corps of Engineers. 

Please investigate t h i s matter to determine whether your agency's 
involvement requires obtaining the comments of the Council 
pursuant to Section 106 of the National Hi s t o r i c Preservation 
Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. Sec. 470f, as amended, 90 Stat. 1320). 
Section 800.4 of the Council's regulations, "Protection of 
Historic and Cultural Properties" (36 CFR Part 800), sets f o r t h 
the agency's r e s p o n s i b i l i t i e s . We look forward to hearing from 
you as soon as possible. I f you have further questions, please 
c a l l Robert Fink at (303) 234-4946, an FTS number. 

Sincerely, 

Wall 
Chief, Western Division 

of Project Review 



Advisory 
Council On 
Historic 
Preservation 

1522 K Street. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 

OCT B 1980 
Colonel Donald J. Palladino 
D i s t r i c t Engineer 
Corps of Engineers, Fort Worth D i s t r i c t 
Department of the Army 
P. 0. Box 17300 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Dear Colonel Palladino: 

The Memorandum of Agreement for the channel improvements i n the San Antonio 
River, Bexar County, Texas, a f f e c t i n g the Guenther Upper M i l l Site and other 
buildings i n the\King William Histor"'''-' ]?ii'ir'̂ ''''"*'V has been r a t i f i e d by the 
Chairman of the Council. This document constitutes the comments of the 
Council required by Section 106 of the National H i s t o r i c Preservation Act, 
Section 2(b) of Executive Order 11593, "Protection and Enhancement of the 
Cultural Environment," and completes compliance w i t h the Council's regulations, 
"Protection of H i s t o r i c and Cultural Properties" (36 CFR Part 800). A copy 
of the Agreement i s enclosed. 

In accordance w i t h Sections 800.6(c)(2) and 800.9(e) of the regulations, a 
copy of t h i s Memorandum of Agreement should be included i n any environmental 
assessment or statement prepared for t h i s undertaking to meet requirements 
of the National Environmental Policy Act and should be retained i n your 
records as evidence of compliance with Section 106 of the National H i s t o r i c 
Preservation Act, and Section 2(b) of Executive Order 11593. 

The Council appreciates your cooperation i n reaching a satisfactory resolution 
of t h i s matter. 

Sincerely 

'Thomas F. "King 
Director, Office of Cullbural 

Resource Preservation 

Enclosure 



Advisory 
Council On 
Historic 
Preservation 

1522 K Street. NW 
Washington, DC 20005 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the Fort Worth D i s t r i c t , Corps of Engineers (Corps), proposes 
to make channel improvements i n the San Antonio River, San Antonio, Bexar 
County, Texas; and, 

WHEREAS, the Corps, i n consultation with the Texas State Historic 
Preservation Officer, has determined that this undertaking as proposed 
would have an adverse effect upon Guenther Upper M i l l Site and other buildings 
in the King William Historic D i s t r i c t , properties included i n the National 
Register of Historic Places; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966 (16 U.S.C. Sec. 470f, as amended, 90 Stat. 1320), Section 2(b) 
of Executive Order 11593, "Protection and Enhancement of the Cultural 
Environment," and Section 800.4(d) of the regulations of the Advisory 
Council on Historic Preservation (Council), "Protection of Historic and 
Cultural Properties" (36 CFR Part 800), the Corps has requested the comments 
of the Council; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 800.5 of the Council's regulations, 
representatives of the Council, the Corps and the Texas SHPO have consulted 
and reviewed the undertaking to consider feasible and prudent alternatives 
to avoid or satisfactorily mitigate the adverse effect; 

NOW, THEREFORE, i t is mutually agreed that the undertaking w i l l be 
implemented i n accordance with the following stipulations and the attached 
Proposal for Phased Mitigation of Adverse Effects, from Colonel Donald J. 
Palladino, D i s t r i c t Engineer, Fort Worth D i s t r i c t , Corps, to satisfactorily 
mitigate adverse effects on the above-mentioned properties: 

Stipulations 

1, In carrying out the attached Proposal for Phased Mitigation of Adverse 
Effects, the Corps w i l l consult regularly with the Texas SHPO, i n 
accordance with the guidelines set forth i n the attached l e t t e r of 
May 23, 1980, from the Texas SHPC) to. the.-Corps. 

2. Phase I.D. of the Phased Mitigation of Adverse Effects w i l l be carried 
out as follows. 

A. The Corps, i n consultation with the Texas SHPO, w i l l seek determina­
tions of e l i g i b i l i t y in the National Register for the houses that 
may be affected by the undertaking. 



Page 2 
Memorandum of Agreement 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
King William Historic D i s t r i c t 

B. I f the Secretary of the Interior finds the houses eligible for 
inclusion, the Corps, before the buildings are relocated or 
demolished, w i l l record them so that there w i l l be a permanent 
record of their existence. The Corps w i l l f i r s t contact the 
National Architectural and Engineering Record (NAER) (Heritage 
Conservation and Recreation Service, U.S. Department of the 
Interior, Washington, D.C. 20243; 202-343-6217) to determine the 
level of documentation required. A l l documentation must be 
accepted by NAER, and the Council i n receipt of evidence of that 
acceptance, prior to their alteration, relocation, or demolition. 

C. The Corps w i l l cooperate with the owners of eligible houses i n 
arranging to relocate the houses. 

D. Should homeowners not elect to relocate the houses, the Corps 
w i l l advertise the houses for sale, and cooperate with purchasers 
in arranging for their relocation. 

E. The Corps w i l l make homeowners and purchasers aware of the Secretary 
of the Interior's "Standards for Rehabilitation" (Standards), and 
encourage them to u t i l i z e the Standards in renovation of eligible 
houses. 

F. I f neither homeowners nor purchasers desire to relocate the 
houses, the Corps may demolish them after complying with 
Stipulation 2.B. above. 

3. In instances where the Corps requests consultation with the Texas SHPO 
pursuant to the SHPO's le t t e r of May 23, 1980, (Attachment 1) the SHPO 
w i l l respond within ten working days. Concurrence may be assumed by 
the Corps i f no response is received with that time frame. 

4. Failure to carry out the terms of this Agreement requires that the 
Corps again request the Council's comments i n accordance with 36 CFR 
Part 800. I f the Corps cannot carry out the terms of the Agreement, 
i t shall not take or sanction any action or make any irreversible 
commitment that would result i n an adverse effect with respect to 
National Register or eligible properties covered by the Agreement or 
would foreclose the Council's consideration of modifications or 
alternatives to the channel improvements that could avoid or mitigate 
the adverse effect u n t i l the commenting process has been completed. 

5. I f any of the signatories to this Agreement determine that the terms 
of the Agreement cannot be met or believes a change is necessary, that 
signatory shall immediately request the consulting parties to consider 
an amendment or addendum to the Agreement. Such an amendment or 
addendum shall be executed i n the same manner as the original Agreement. 

6. Within 90 days after carrying out the terms of the Agreement, Corps 
shall provide a written report to a l l signatories to the Agreement on 
the actions taken to f u l f i l l the terms of the Agreement. 



Page 3 
Memorandum of Agreement 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
King William Historic D i s t r i c t 

(date) '^/zUff&O 

'uistricT Engineer 
Corps of Engineers, Fort Worth Di s t r i c t 

(date) Z 4 g £ P r 8 o 
Texas State c Preservation Officer 

(date) 
Chairman 
Advisory CoUniil on Historic Preservation 
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<M Mr. Paul CroBtfall 
Deputy Director 

^ Office of Environmental Affairs 
Department of Health, Education and 

g Welfare 
S Washington, D. C. 20201 
< Dear Mr. Croonrell: 

We have been informed that the transfer of Federal aurplua proparty in 
San Antonio, Texas, to tha San Antonio Indapandant School District for 

^ construction of a food processing warehouse facility, an undertaking of 
IQ ̂  the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, may have an afbct on the 
^ ^ ^lOj W<n-f«'« n<T«-«%r~«5» n4fftT-<«.«- and tha U.S. San Antonio Arsenal/Conmandar's 
•H 1̂  House, properties included In tha National Register of Historic Placaa, 
^ b aa wall as tha San Pedro Acequia and properties along South Main between 
o Guenther and Sheridan, propertiea that may ba ellgibla for inclusion in 
g g the National Register. A copy of the information provided the Council 

on this matter is enclosed. 

f?, " Plaasa invaatigata this matter to determine t^ethor tha nature of tha 
^ ^ effect requires that HEW obtain the coiamants of tha Council in accordance 

with Section 106 of the National Hlatoric Preservation Act of 1966 
(16 D.S.C. 470f. as amended, 90 Stat. 1320). Staps to determine this 
rasponsibillty ara set forth in Section 300.4 of tha Council's "Procaduras 
for the Protection of Historic and Cultural Propertiea" (36 CPR Part 800). 

The Council requests that you report the raaults of your investigation 
to this office at the aarliast opportunity. If you have further quaations 

£ or require assistance, please call Mike Quinn at (303) 234-4946, an FTS 
^ number. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Sincerely yours. 

Signed 

Louis S. Wall 
Assistant Director, Office of 

Raviaw and Complianca, Denver 

bclosure 
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San Antonio River Channel Improvement Project, Section 8-3-2 

Proposal f o r Phased M i t i g a t i o n of Adverse Effects 

Phase I 

a. An archeological, h i s t o r i c a l , and a r c h i t e c t u r a l survey w i l l be 
carried out along both banks of the affected segment to furt h e r i d e n t i f y 
p r e h i s t o r i c and h i s t o r i c features that may be d i r e c t l y affected by con­
s t r u c t i o n or landscaping e f f o r t s . I d e n t i f i c a t i o n of p o t e n t i a l l y important 
features such as trash p i t s , b u i l d i n g foundations, or cisterns w i l l be 
followed by design changes to avoid damaging c u l t u r a l resources whenever 
possible. 

b. An archeological survey w i l l be carried out along the proposed 
disposal area i n Concepcion Park, u t i l i z i n g subsurface techniques to probe 
below the f i l l placed there i n the 1950's. 

c. Since a l l proposed alternatives f o r the r i v e r w i l l a f f e c t the 
Guenther Upper M i l l s i t e , located w i t h i n the King Williams H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t , 
i t i s proposed that the remains of the water wheel foundation be excavated 
by h i s t o r i c archeologists and removed from the stream channel under t h e i r 
supervision. A d d i t i o n a l l y , as soon as possible, the house at 247 Washington 
w i l l be removed and excavations undertaken to uncover the Guenther Upper M i l l 
foundations believed to exist under the house. The house i s not of the same 
vintage as the rest of the King Williams D i s t r i c t , and i t s removal w i l l 
improve the character of the D i s t r i c t . 

d. Houses that would be affected by the proposed project along Arsenal, 
Aubrey, Woodward, and Guilbeau Streets w i l l be evaluated f o r significance i n 
terms of the National Register c r i t e r i a . I f e l i g i b l e , the structures may be 
recorded or i t may be possible to move them to new locations. 

Phase I I 

a. Where impacts cannot be avoided during construction of the channel, 
a plan to lessen adverse effects w i l l be developed i n coordination with the 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation Officer and the Advisory Council. This plan 
w i l l be based on po t e n t i a l f o r h i s t o r i c and pre h i s t o r i c information recovery 
i n addition to a r c h i t e c t u r a l merit. Details w i l l depend on the results of 
further investigations, but i n general i t i s expected that avoidance, exca­
vation, moving of structures, information recording, and public oriented 
i n t e r p r e t a t i o n w i l l be suggested f o r s i g n i f i c a n t properties. 

b. A l l mutually agreed on measures w i l l be-carried out p r i o r to the 
impact of construction on the properties. 

c. Due to the concentration of h i s t o r i c resources i n the San Antonio 
area, construction work w i l l be monitored by trained personnel to minimize 
impact on any undiscovered resources. Monitoring w i l l only occur when con­
s t r u c t i o n disturbs deposits l i k e l y to contain c u l t u r a l resources. 



TRUETT L\TI»tER 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

miluSHII 

r 7 ! U ! " I ! ' I P ' ! i l " l 7 ' r i H T l V, 

p. O. BOX 12S76 
AUSTIN TEXAS 78711 

May 23, 1980 

Mr. Robert J. Burton 
Archeologist 
Department of the Army 
Fort Worth D i s t r i c t , Corps 

of Engineers 
P.O. Box 17300 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Re: Proposal f o r Phased M i t i g a t i o n of 
Adverse Effects - San Antonio River 
Channel Improvement Project 

Dear Mr. Burton; 

Regarding Colonel Palladino's request pursuant to the above, we agree with the 
preparation of a phased m i t i g a t i o n Memorandum of Agreement, with the conside­
r a t i o n of the following: 

1) In Phase I , a., design changes should only be carried out only when 
the area to be affected i s a c u l t u r a l property e l i g i b l e for inclusion 
i n the Register. Accordingly, we r e s p e c t f u l l y request documentation 
when design changes are offered to protect such features as discussed 
i n (a). \Jhen design changes are not possible, these c u l t u r a l properties 
w i l l be afforded other m i t i g a t i o n a l t e r n a t i v e s , which w i l l require con­
s u l t a t i o n w i t h the Texas State H i s t o r i c Preservation O f f i c e r . 

2) In Phase 1, c., request p a r t i c i p a t i o n i n the scoping and review of 
results i n d r a f t report concerning Guenther M i l l , i t s condition and 
significance. Methods of removal of foundation blocks, the s i t e selected 
for the foundation and the methodology and configuration of placement 
s h d l l be discussed and offered f o r review to Texas State H i s t o r i c 
Preservation O f f i c e r and comments received before taking any action which 
would tend to sanction any of the proposed a l t e r n a t i v e s . 

•3) I n Phase I , d.', structures which are e l i g i b l e and which can be moved should 
be relocated i n a method which i s most compatible with former settings. 
Further, the selection of s i t e s should be done i n consultation with the 
Texas State H i s t o r i c Preservation Officer. We have previously requested 
that the four structures on.Aubrey Street be removed and relocated i n 
adjacent areas. 

/•rtr.if for . //LS forte Prc.sfiri'a/to/i 
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" CofE-Ft. Worth 
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May 23, 1980 

4) I n Phase I I , C. wherever possible, sub-surface survey using hand 
or machine technique - whichever i s appropriate, should precede 
construction i n deposits l i k e l y to contain c u l t u r a l resources to 
learn about p o t e n t i a l c o n f l i c t s before precipitous recovery or 
delayed construction occur. After such i n v e s t i g a t i o n , monitoring 
would not be innappropriate where the work indicated c o n f l i c t s 
during construction. Zones f o r monitoring should be e x p l i c i t i n 
the r e p o r t , methodologies f o r dealing with the c o n f l i c t s and the 
respective roles of the Archeologist, the Contractor, the Corp and 
SHPO i n the decision making process c l e a r l y a r t i c u l a t e d . 

5) We also request that personnel selected f o r work on t h i s project 
to conform to standards established i n 36 C.F.R., 61.5 (b) and (c) , 
now 36 C.F.R., Chapter X I I , Part 1201.5 (b) and ( c ) . 

Thank you f o r the opportunity to o f f e r comments pursuant to our r e s p o n s i b i l i t y 
consistent with the National H i s t o r i c Preservation Act of 1966 and the Procedures. 
I f I may be of fur t h e r assistance, please advise. 

Sincerely, 

Truett Latimer 
State H i s t o r i c Preservation Officer 

by 

Alton K. Briggs \^ 
Director 
Cultural Resource Management 

AKB/lft 

cc: Advlso^TgftUBc 
*Pat'"Osborne 
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NOTIFICATION OF GRANT-IN-AID ACTION 

I. STATE APPLICATION lOtNIIFItR 

511-19-800 
2. (lit'Hfrvrd J'ftr nnr Stale rrtitntl ittftirninltnn r c c f / i l nyency) 

3. G R A N T O R ; a . f o d e r o l o f j e n c y 

Department of tho I n t e r i o r 

Uo I 

u. 
V n . 

Sp<.. 

b. O r g a n i / o l i o n o l u m l 

National Park Service 
C. A d m i n i i t e r i n g ofTiC"" —(1) N a m e 

Division of Grants 
(2) A d d r e s i -- S i ' e t l or P.O Bo« 

18th and C Streets, NW. 
City 

Washington 
Store 

D.C. 
Zi f j C o d e 

202/(0 
4. fEDERAl AGENCY GRANT. IDENTIFIER: o. Code b. Till 

48-74-00084-05 
King William H i s t o r i c D i s t r i c t : Edmund 
Steves Homestead Development, Phase I 

c Purpose 

The preservation objective i s to prepare plans and specifications, 
restore exterior apd I n t e r i o r masonry walls, repair woodwork and provide 
for moisture protection. 

5 GRANTEE: o . N o m e 

Texas Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director, TX State Hist. Survey Committee 
b. A d d r e s s - Sr ree l or P.O. Box 

P.O. Box 12276, Capitol Stat ion 
Ci ty 

Austin 
Sto le 

Texas 
Z ip C o d e 

78711 
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